PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2604237

SUBMISSION TYPE	:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
<u> </u>			lame	Execution Date		
QST HOLDINGS, LLC				10/08/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	QUALITY SC	QUALITY SCAN TECH, LLC				
Street Address:	3212 WEST	3212 WEST END AVENUE				
Internal Address:	SUITE 500	SUITE 500				
City:	NASHVILLE	NASHVILLE				
State/Country:	TENNESSEE					
Postal Code:	37203					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		6983642				
Patent Number:		8365580				
Patent Number: 7		7730768				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
			374 aughton@wallerlaw.com			
Correspondence will Correspondent Nam			<i>hen the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> MCNAUGHTON			
Address Line 1: C/O WALLER LANSDEN DORTCH & DAVIS, LLP						
Address Line 2: 511 UNION STREET, SUITE 2700						
Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			028673.37931			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JUSTIN F. MCNAUGHTON			
502558546		REEL:	PATENT 031548 FRAME: 0)587		

Signature:	/JUSTIN F. MCNAUGHTON/
Date:	11/05/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=QST bill of sale#page1.tif source=QST bill of sale#page2.tif source=QST bill of sale#page3.tif source=QST bill of sale#page4.tif source=QST bill of sale#page5.tif	

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

IN RE: QST HOLDINGS, LLC,

Debtor.

CASE NO. 13-05661 CHAPTER 7 JUDGE RANDAL S MASHBURN

BILL OF SALE

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO 00/100 (\$5,000.00) cash in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Michael Gigandet, Trustee for the Bankruptcy Estate of **QST HOLDINGS, LLC**, Bankruptcy Case No. 13-05661-MH3-7, (hereinafter referred to as "Seller") hereby bargains, sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto **Quality Scan Tech, LLC** (hereinafter referred to as "Purchaser) by private sale the following property of the debtor:

All office equipment; all accounts, causes of action and general intangibles; all

intellectual property listed on the attached schedule (the "Intellectual Property); and all software related to the Intellectual Property, as per the attached agreed order of sale.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said asset unto Purchaser, his heirs and assigns, forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Bill of Sale is executed by the undersigned Seller and delivered this $\frac{2}{3}$ day of October, 2013.

Michael Gigandet, Trustee for the Bankruptcy Estate of QST HOLDINGS, LLC Bankruptcy Case No. 13-05661-RM3-7

Sworn to and subscribed before me this May of October, 2013. Votary Public My Commission Expires: 04/24/2017

SCHEDULE B.22

	, ,, 4
Serial No.	1. Title
10/138,673 U.S. Patent 6,983,642	System and Method for Automatically Judging the Sealing Effectiveness of a Sealed Compartment
11/270,052	System and Method for Automatically Judging the Sealing Effectiveness of a Sealed Compariment
11/588,075	B Source Conference of the State of the State of Sensors Used for Detecting Leake in Compariments
11/588,437	System and Method for Detecting Leeks in Sealed Compartmente
11/586,333	Leak Detection System and Method
11/588,438	System and Method for Reporting Information Indicative of the Sealing Characteristics of a Sealed Compariment
11/586,418	System and Method for Controlling Emission of Acoustic Energy for Detecting Leake in Vahicles
11/588,428	System and Method for Detecting Leaks in Sealed Compariments
PCT/US2006/0	System and Method for Datecling Leaks in Secied Compariments
CA2423460	Apparatus for Automatically Judging the Sealing Effectiveness of a Sealed Compartment
JP2003127080	Apparatus for Automatically Judging the Sealing Effectiveness of a Sealed Compartment
DE10314366-1	Apparatus for Automatically Judging the Sealing Effectiveness of a Sealed Compariment
PA2003/002664	Apparetus for Automatically Judging the Sealing Effectiveness of a Sealed Compartment
UK0308588.5	Apparetus for Automatically Judging the Sealing Effectiveness of a Sealed Compertment
60/730,227	System and Method for Detecting Leaks in Sected Compariments
60/730,429	Sensor Celibrating System and Mathod
60/729,901	System and Method for Detecting Leaks in Sealed Compartments
	1
60/838,237	System and Method for Deteoting Leaks in Sealed Compariments
60/834,019	System and Method for Delecting Leaks in Sealed Compariments
60/858,982	System and Method Using a Movable Arm to Detect Compariment Leaks
60/854,329	System and Method for Detecting Leaks in Sealed Compariments

System and Method for Detecting Leaks In Sealed Compartments

60/940,578

Case 3:13-bk-05661 Doc 13 Filed 08/27/13 Entered 08/27/13 09:18:57 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 7

PATENT REEL: 031548 FRAME: 0590

.....

. 1

Randal S. Mashburn U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

Dated: 9/24/2013



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE NASHVILLE DIVISION

In re

 Chapter 7 Case No. 13-05661
 Judge Mashburn

QST HOLDINGS LLC

Debtor

AGREED ORDER APPROVING SALE OF ASSETS

)

This is before the Court upon the Motion of Michael Gigandet as the Chapter 7 Trustee for the above estate to sell all of the assets of the Debtor by private sale to Quality Scan Tech, LLC (the "Purchaser"). Notice of the proposed sale was provided pursuant to Local Rule 9013-1 on August 27, 2013 and the only objection to the Motion was filed by Pinnacle Bank. It appearing to the satisfaction of the Court upon the signatures of counsel for the Trustee, the Debtor and Pinnacle Bank that the parties have reached an agreement for the approval of the sale, it is

ORDERED as follows:

A. The Trustee's proposed sale of all of the Debtor's office equipment, accounts, causes of action and general intangibles, intellectual property listed in the Trustee's Motion and all software related thereto (the "Purchased Assets") is hereby approved to Purchaser for \$5,000 cash to be paid within thirty days of the entry of this Order.

B. The lien of Pinnacle Bank remains in the Purchased Assets to the same extent that it existed prior to the commencement of this Chapter 7 case.

C. The transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser will be a legal, valid, and effective transfer of the Purchased Assets and, except for the indebtedness and lien of Pinnacle

Case 3:13-bk-05661 Doc 20 Filed 09/24/13 Entered 09/24/13 14:37:00 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 031548 FRAME: 0591

Bank which is being assumed by Purchaser, will vest the Purchaser with all right, title, and interest of the Debtor and the Trustee to the Purchased Assets free and clear of claims (for purposes of this Sale Order, the term "claim" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code) liens, encumbrances, and other interests of any kind or nature whatsoever.

D. The terms of the sale was proposed and agreed by the Trustee without collusion, in good faith, and from arm's-length bargaining positions. Neither the Purchaser, nor their respective agents, officials, personnel, representatives, and advisors, has engaged in any conduct that would cause or permit the sale to be avoided under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code.

E. The Purchaser is a good faith purchaser under section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and, as such, is entitled to all of the protections afforded thereby.

F. As provided in Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(h) and 6006(d), this Order shall not be stayed for fourteen (14) days after its entry, and the Trustee and the Purchaser are authorized to close the sale any time after the entry of the Order.

This Order Was Signed and Entered Electronically as Indicated at the Top of the First Page.

APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

<u>/s/Michael Gigandet</u> Michael Gigandet (#011498) 208 Centre St. Pleasant View, TN 37146 615-746-4949 michael@mgigandet.com *Attorney for Trustee*

Case 3:13-bk-05661 Doc 20

D Filed 09/24/13 Entered 09/24/13 14:37:00 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 3

> PATENT REEL: 031548 FRAME: 0592

2

/s/William L. Norton III William L. Norton, III (#010075) BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP Roundabout Plaza 1600 Division Street Suite 700 Nashville, Tennessee 37203 (615) 252-2397 bnorton@babc.com Attorney for the Debtors

<u>/s/B. Anthony Saunders</u> B. Anthony Saunders (#010101) WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP 2525 West End Ave., Suite 1500 Nashville, TN 37203 615-244-0020 tsaunders@wyattfirm.com Attorneys for Pinnacle Bank

> This Order has been electronically signed. The Judge's signature and Court's seal appear at the top of the first page. United States Bankruptcy Court.

PATENT REEL: 031548 FRAME: 0593

Case 3:13-bk-05661 Doc 20

20 Filed 09/24/13 Entered 09/24/13 14:37:00 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 3

3

RECORDED: 11/05/2013